V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

4.1.1 B0205023 rivets titanium alloy hollow end “E-Z Buck” rivets for composite applications.
Refer to Figure 1 for a part number breakdown and Figure 2 for a cross sectional view.
Figure 1 - B0205023 Rivet Part Number Breakdown
BASIC PART NUMBER
B0205023 - Rivet, flush shear head, hollow end, titanium
alloy, composite applications
DIAMETER CODE
-4 1/8"
-5 5/32"
-6 3/16"
-7 (Note 1) 7/32"
FINISH
- No finish
F Phosphate fluoride
GRIP LENGTH
-4 0.095" - 0.125" -18 0.532" - 0.562"
-5 0.126" - 0.156" -19 0.563" - 0.594"
-6 0.157" - 0.187" -20 0.595" - 0.625"
-7 0.188" - 0.219" -21 0.626" - 0.656"
-8 0.220" - 0.250" -22 0.657" - 0.687"
-9 0.251" - 0.281" -23 0.688" - 0.719"
-10 0.282" - 0.312" -24 0.720" - 0.750"
-11 0.313" - 0.343" -25 0.751" - 0.781"
-12 0.344" - 0.375" -26 0.782" - 0.812"
-13 0.376" - 0.407" -27 0.813" - 0.843"
-14 0.408" - 0.438" -28 0.844" - 0.875"
-15 0.439" - 0.469" -29 0.876" - 0.907"
-16 0.470" - 0.500" -30 0.908" - 0.938"
-17 0.501" - 0.531" -31 0.939" - 0.969"
-32 0.970" - 1.000"
B0205023 -4 - 8
Note 1. 7/32" diameter fasteners
are typically only used for
replacement/repair.
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.42
Issue 5
Page 5 of 12
Figure 2 - B0205023 “E-Z Buck” Rivet Cross Section
4.2 Equipment
4.2.1 Flaring snap dies (e.g., Cherry 839B1-() with a 0.187" tool shank diameter or
Cherry 839B10-() with a 0.25" tool shank diameter). () represents the fastener diameter
code for Cherry snap dies
4.2.2 Snap dies (e.g., Cherry 839B3 with a 0.187" tool shank diameter or Cherry 839B13 with
a 0.25" tool shank diameter).
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 Hollow end rivets are specifically designed for double flush applications in composite and
non-metallic materials.  The rivet design allows low installation loads, uniform structural
loading and built in resistance to over squeezing.
5.1.2 When drilling holes maintain the minimum edge distance as specified in PPS 1.09.
5.1.3 Except as noted below, perform all drilling and countersinking using the equipment and
procedure specified in PPS 10.39.  It is acceptable to use drills equivalent to those
specified in PPS 10.39 if the specified hole tolerance requirements are met when verified
using gauges or equipment calibrated in inches.
5.1.4 Set-up and adjust countersinks according to PPS 1.33.
5.2 Preparation of Holes and Countersinks
5.2.1 Prepare rivet holes as follows:
Step 1. Correctly position the parts to be drilled and ensure that curved parts mate without
excessive gaps.
hollow end
PPS 2.42
Issue 5
Page 6 of 12